

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JEFFREY FELIX, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GANLEY CHEVROLET, INC., *et al.*

Defendants-Appellants.

) Case No. 13-1746  
)  
) On appeal from the Cuyahoga County  
) Court of Appeals Eighth Appellate District  
) Case No. CA 12 098985  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

AMICI MEMORANDUM OF  
THE OHIO AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION AND GREATER CLEVELAND  
AUTOMOBILE DEALERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

---

David A. Brown (0060101)  
Counsel of Record  
Deanna L. Stockamp (0066503)  
Stockamp & Brown, LLC  
6017 Post Road  
Dublin, Ohio 43017  
Phone: 614.761.0400  
Fax: 614.761.0303  
dbrown@stockampbrown.com  
dstockamp@stockampbrown.com

Attorneys for *Amici*  
Ohio Automobile Dealers Association  
Greater Cleveland Automobile Dealers Association

FILED  
NOV 08 2013  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Joseph A. Castrodale  
David D. Yeagley  
Ulmer & Berne LLP  
Skylight Office Tower  
1660 West 2nd Street, Suite 1100  
Cleveland, OH 44113

A. Steven Dever (0024982)  
A. Steven Dever Co., LPA  
13363 Madison Avenue  
Lakewood, Ohio 44107

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

Lewis Zipkin  
ZIPKIN WHITING CO., L.P.A.  
The Zipkin Whiting Building  
3637 South Green Road  
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Mark Schlachet  
3515 Severn Road  
Cleveland Heights, Ohio 44118

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST.....	1
II. WHY THIS IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
IV. OADA’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	3
Proposition of Law No. 1:	
A class action cannot be maintained on behalf of a putative class that includes individuals who did not sustain actual harm or damage as a result of the challenged conduct.....	
	3
Proposition of Law No. 2:	
In a class action brought under the Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act, R.C. 1345.09(B) requires the consumers to have sustained actual damages as a result of the challenged conduct.....	
	3
V. CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

**Page(s)**

*Brown v. Am. Honda*, 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 4

*Gonzales v. Comcast Corp.*, 2012 WL 10621 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....4

*In re Live Antitrust Litigation*, 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....4

*Martino v. McDonald's System, Inc.*, 86 F.R.D. 145 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....4

*Ojalvo v. Board of Trustees*, 12 Ohio St. 3d 230 (1984)..... 3

*Searles v. Germain Ford of Columbus, L.L.C.*, 2009-Ohio-1323 (10<sup>th</sup> Dist. 2009).. 4

*Stammco, L.L.C. v. United Tel. Co. of Ohio*, 136 Ohio St. 3d 231 (2013)..... 3

**Statutes**

R.C. 1345.09(B)..... 1, 3
